Operating Instructions & Parts Manual 2TFX7 thru 2TFX9, 2TFY1 thru 2TFY9 and

2TF21 thru 2TFz3

Please read and save these instructions. rRead carefully before attempting to assemble, install, operate or maintain the product
described. Protect yourself and others by observing all safety information. Failure to comply with instructions could result in personal injury
and/or property damage! Retain instructions for future reference.

Dayton® Balancing
Dampers

Description

Designed to regulate the flow of air in low velocity, up to 2,000 FPM, and low
differential pressure, up to 1.0 in. w.g., HVAC systems. Single blade balancing
dampers are for installation in any position with the blades horizontal. There is no
top or bottom. Design incorporates heavy gauge galvanized steel construction for
durability and longevity. Durable Manual hand quadrant located externally, comes
standard. Can handle temperatures up to 180°F.

Dimensions and Specifications

Duct Dia.
ROUND (See Figure 1) Figure 1 — Round
2TFX7 57/s" — — 6" — —
2TFX8 7' — — 8 — — / P
2TFX9 9'/s — — 10 — — W 1
2TFY1 11775 — — 12 — —
2TFY2 137/s — — 14 — — H
SQUARE AND RECTANGULAR (See Figure 2) s
2TFY3 — 53/." 5" — 6" 6" S
2TFY4 — 73ls 73ls — 8 8
2TFY5 — 9*/s 5% — 10 6 l," “
2TFY6 — 9%/, 7% — 10 8 e
2TFY7 — 113/ 5%/ — 12 6
2TFY8 — 11%/a 7°la — 12 8
2TFY9 — 1134 1134 — 12 12 \4 "
2TF21 — 13% 7l — 14 8 sk L\
2TFZ2 — 133/ 9%/s — 14 10
2TFZ3 — 13% 113 — 14 12 Figure 2 — Square and Rectangular
Unpacking General Safety Information | A CAUTION | gcs;z::;? ;::l F
I
1. Ihnspect for ar:jyddamage tha.t may |A WARNING irsl::;g:';on source before installing. R
a.ve <.)ccurre urlng. transit. _ adjustment, alteration, service or NOTE: Keep Damper clean, dry and A
2. Shipping damage claim must be filed  maintenance can cause property protected from dirt, mortar dust, N
with carrier. damage, injury or death. drywall dust, firesafing materials, wall C
3. Check all parts of shipment are 1. Read and follow all instructions and texture, and paint overspray prior to A
accounted for. cautionary markings. and after installation. I
4. Dampers must be kept dry and clean. 2. Check for proper damper locations 1. Mount damper level in the duct, s
Indoor storage and protection from within the building. Visually inspect making sure to place the square
dirt, dust and weather is highly the damper for damage. axle bearing on the side the manual
recommended. Do not store at Installation quadrant is to be mounted.
temperature in excess of 100°F. |A CAUTION | Installation, NOTE: Un-level installations can cause
troubleshooting excessive leakage.
and parts replacement is to be performed
only by a qualified personnel.
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2TFX7 thru 2TFX9, 2TFY1 thru 2TFY9 and
2TFZ1 thru 2TFZ3

Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Dayton’ Balancing Dampers

4. Screw the manual quadrant to the
damper frame through the duct using
the (2) self drilling screws provided.

NOTE: Suitable access must be provided
for damper inspection and servicing.
Where it is not possible to achieve
sufficient size access, it will be necessary
to install a removable section of duct.

5. Fasten the damper frame to the duct
using a minimum (3) self drilling

Square Axle Bearing

Manual Quadrant

2. Cut a hole in the duct over the square
axle bearing large enough for the

Self-Drilling Screws

screws (by others) on either side
of the damper. Be sure that the
fasteners do not interfere with the

axle pin to slide into place.

“-oip operation of the blade.
Figure 3 — Manual Quadrant Assembly .
Operation

NOTE: Make sure the blade of the .
1. Using the manual quadrant, open or

damper is closed and the lever on
P . close the damper blade to the desired
the manual quadrant is in the closed . .
position and lock the quadrant in

position before attaching the assembly |
to the damper. place.

3. Slide the axle pin through the manual
quadrant and tap the pin into the
damper until the clip on the axle pin
presses firmly against the manual
quadrant. Refer to Figure 3 for both
round and square installations.

Trouble Shooting Chart

Symptom Possible Cause(s) Corrective Action
1. Frame is 'racked' causing bladesto 1.

bind on jamb seals

Adjust frame such that it is square and level

Damper does not fully open

2. Locate screws and remove
and/or fully close

2. Screws in damper linkage

3. Clean with a non oil-based solvent (see
Maintenance)

Contaminants on damper

LIMITED WARRANTY

DAYTON ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY. DAYTON® BALANCING DAMPERS, MODELS COVERED IN THIS MANUAL, ARE WARRANTED BY DAYTON ELECTRIC MFG. CO. (DAYTON) TO THE
ORIGINAL USER AGAINST DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP OR MATERIALS UNDER NORMAL USE FOR ONE YEAR AFTER DATE OF PURCHASE. ANY PART WHICH IS DETERMINED TO BE DEFECTIVE
IN MATERIAL OR WORKMANSHIP AND RETURNED TO AN AUTHORIZED SERVICE LOCATION, AS DAYTON DESIGNATES, SHIPPING COSTS PREPAID, WILL BE, AS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY,
REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT DAYTON’S OPTION. FOR LIMITED WARRANTY CLAIM PROCEDURES, SEE “PROMPT DISPOSITION” BELOW. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY GIVES PURCHASERS SPECIFIC
LEGAL RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. TO THE EXTENT ALLOWABLE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, DAYTON'S LIABILITY FOR CONSEQUENTIAL AND INCIDENTAL DAMAGES IS EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED.
DAYTON'S LIABILITY IN ALL EVENTS IS LIMITED TO AND SHALL NOT EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER. A DILIGENT EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO PROVIDE PRODUCT INFORMATION AND ILLUSTRATE THE PRODUCTS IN THIS LITERATURE ACCURATELY; HOWEVER,
SUCH INFORMATION AND ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF IDENTIFICATION, AND DO NOT EXPRESS OR IMPLY A WARRANTY THAT THE PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE,
OR FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR THAT THE PRODUCTS WILL NECESSARILY CONFORM TO THE ILLUSTRATIONS OR DESCRIPTIONS. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BELOW, NO WARRANTY OR
AFFIRMATION OF FACT, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN AS STATED IN THE “LIMITED WARRANTY"” ABOVE IS MADE OR AUTHORIZED BY DAYTON.

Technical Advice and Rec lations, Discl. Notwithstanding any past practice or dealings or trade custom, sales shall not include the furnishing of technical advice or
assistance or system design. Dayton assumes no obligations or liability on account of any unauthorized recommendations, opinions or advice as to the choice, installation or use of products.

Product Suitability. Many jurisdictions have codes and regulations governing sales, construction, installation, and/or use of products for certain purposes, which may vary from those in
neighboring areas. While attempts are made to assure that Dayton products comply with such codes, Dayton cannot guarantee compliance, and cannot be responsible for how the product
is installed or used. Before purchase and use of a product, review the product applications, and all applicable national and local codes and regulations, and be sure that the product,
installation, and use will comply with them.

Certain aspects of disclaimers are not applicable to consumer products; e.qg., (a) some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you, (b) also, some jurisdictions do not allow a limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, consequently the above limitation may
not apply to you; and (c) by law, during the period of this Limited Warranty, any implied warranties of implied merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose applicable to consumer
products purchased by consumers, may not be excluded or otherwise disclaimed.

Prompt Disposition. A good faith effort will be made for prompt correction or other adjustment with respect to any product which proves to be defective within limited warranty. For
any product believed to be defective within limited warranty, first write or call dealer from whom the product was purchased. Dealer will give additional directions. If unable to resolve

satisfactorily, write to Dayton at address below, giving dealer’s name, address, date, and number of dealer’s invoice, and describing the nature of the defect. Title and risk of loss pass to

buyer on delivery to common carrier. If product was damaged in transit to you, file claim with carrier.

Manufactured for Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 5959 W. Howard St., Niles, Illinois 60714-4014 U.S.A.

®

Manufactured for Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.
Niles, lllinois 60714 U.S.A.
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Manual de Instrucciones Operacion y Lista de Partes Dayton

2TFX7 a 2TFX9, 2TFY1 a 2TFY9y

2TFZ1 a 2TFZ3

Por favor lea y guarde estas instrucciones. Léalas cuidadosamente antes de tratar de montar, instalar, operar o dar

mantenimiento al producto aqui descrito. Protéjase usted >y alosd

3s observando toda la informacion de seguridad. ;EI no cumplir con

las instrucciones puede ocasionar dafos, tanto personales como a la propiedad! Guarde estas instrucciones para referencia en el futuro.

Reguladores de Tiro de

ompensacion

Dayton®

Descripcion

Disenados para regular el flujo de aire en sistemas de calefaccion, ventilacién y

aire acondicionado de baja velocidad (hasta 10,2 m/s [2.000 FPM]) y baja presién
diferencial (hasta en 0,25 kPa [1,0 pulg. de columna de agual). Los reguladores de

tiro de compensacién de una paleta estan disefiados para su instalacién en cualquier
posicién con la paleta horizontal. No hay parte superior ni inferior. El disefio incorpora
construccién de acero galvanizado de grueso calibre para brindar durabilidad y
longevidad. El cuadrante manual duradero en el exterior viene de forma estandar.
Pueden soportar temperaturas de hasta 82° C (180° F).

Dimensiones y Especificaciones

Diam. del Bastidor Diam. del Conducto
Modelo Bastidor Conducto An.
REDONDO (Consulte la Figura 1)
2TFX7 14,9 cm — — 15,2 cm — —
2TFX8 20,0 — — 20,3 — —
2TFX9 25,1 — — 25,4 — —
2TFY1 30,2 — — 30,5 — —
2TFY2 35,2 — — 35,6 — —
CUADRADO Y RECTANGULAR (Consulte la Figura 2)
2TFY3 — 14,6 cm 14,6 cm — 15,2 cm 15,2 cm
2TFY4 — 19,7 19,7 — 20,3 20,3
2TFY5 — 24,8 14,6 — 25,4 15,2
2TFY6 — 24,8 19,7 — 25,4 20,3
2TFY?7 — 29,8 14,6 — 30,5 15,2
2TFY8 — 29,8 19,7 — 30,5 20,3
2TFY9 — 29,8 29,8 — 30,5 30,5
2TFZ1 — 34,9 19,7 — 35,6 20,3
2TFZ2 — 34,9 24,8 — 35,6 25,4
2TFZ3 _ 34,9 29,8 _ 35,6 30,5 Figura 2 — Cuadrado y Rectangular
Desembalaje Informacién de Seguridad | APRECAUCION | Desconecte y
1. Revise si existen dafios que se puedan General de energia antes de ’.:sl:;:se la fuente
haber producido durante el transporte. |AADVERTENC|A La instalacioén, el NOTA: Mantenga el regulador de tiro

ajuste, la alteracion
o el mantenimiento incorrectos pueden
provocar danos a la propiedad, lesiones o

2. Se debe presentar una queja por
dafios de transporte a la empresa de

transporte.
. . la muerte.
3. Revise que se incluyan todas las partes . . )
del envio 1. Lea y siga todas las instrucciones y

marcas de precaucion.

2. Inspeccione para conocer las ubicaciones
apropiadas de los reguladores de
tiro dentro del edificio. Inspeccione
visualmente que el regulador de tiro no
presente dafos.

Instalacion
A Solo personal
| A PRECAUCION calificado debe

realizar la instalacion, la solucion de
problemas y el reemplazo de partes.

4. Los reguladores de tiro se deben
mantener secos y limpios. Se
recomienda almacenarlos en interiores
y protegerlos de la suciedad, el polvoy
de las inclemencias del tiempo. No los
almacene a temperaturas superiores a
38° C(100° F).

limpio, seco y protegido de suciedad,
polvo de mortero, polvo de pared seca,
materiales a prueba de fuego, relieves
de la pared y pintura esparcida en exceso
antes y después de la instalacion.

1. Monte el regulador de tiro nivelado
en el conducto y asegurese de colocar
el rodamiento del eje cuadrado en el
lado del cuadrante manual en el que
se montara.

NOTA: Una instalacion desnivelada
puede causar fuga excesiva.
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2TFX7 a 2TFX9, 2TFY1 a 2TFY9
2TFZ1 a 2TFZ

Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes Dayton

Reguladores de Tiro de
Compensacion Dayton’

4, Atornille el cuadrante manual al
bastidor del regulador de tiro a través
del conducto con los (2) tornillos
autorroscantes que se proporcionan.

5. Fije el bastidor del regulador de tiro
al conducto con un minimo de (3)
tornillos autorroscantes (de terceros)
a un lado del regulador de tiro.
Asegurese de que los sujetadores no
interfieran con el funcionamiento de
la paleta.

Operacion

1. Con el cuadrante manual, abra o
cierre la paleta del regulador de tiro

NOTA: Se debe proporcionar el acceso
apropiado para la inspeccion y el
mantenimiento del regulador de tiro.
Donde no sea posible lograr un acceso
del tamafio suficiente, sera necesario
instalar una seccion removible del
conducto.

Cuadrante manual
2. Corte un orificio sobre rodamiento
del eje cuadrado lo suficientemente

.

Z:f:,:a,y (\ ]
grande para que el pasador del eje se Tomillos auorroscantes
deslice a su lugar. -

3. Deslice el pasador del eje por el Figura 3 — Conjunto de Cuadrante

Manual
cuadrante manual y golpee el ’
pasador hasta que el pasador del NOTA: Asegurese de que la paleta

Rodamiento de eje cuadrado

eje presione firmemente contra

el cuadrante manual. Consulte la
Figura 3 para instalaciones redondas
y cuadradas.

del regulador de tiro esté cerrada y la
palanca del cuadrante manual esté en
la posicién cerrada antes de instalar el
conjunto en el regulador de tiro.

en la posicién que desee y bloquee el
cuadrante en su lugar.

Tabla de Solucion de Problemas

Causas Posibles Medidas Correctivas

1. El marco estd “forzado”, lo que 1. Ajuste el marco de forma que esté en angulo
provoca que las paletas se aprieten en recto y nivelado
los sellos de las jambas
El requlador de tiro no abre 2

; Tornillos en el enlace del requlador de 2. Ubique los tornillos y saquelos
0 no cierra por completo 9 a ysaq

tiro

3. Contaminantes en el regulador de tiro 3. Limpielo con un solvente que no sea a base de
aceite (consulte Mantenimiento)

GARANTIA LIMITADA

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO DAYTON. REGULADORES DE TIRO DE COMPENSACION DAYTON®, LOS MODELOS INCLUIDOS EN ESTE MANUAL, TIENEN GARANTIA DE DAYTON ELECTRIC
MFG. CO. (DAYTON) POR DEFECTOS DE FABRICACION O MATERIALES DURANTE SU USO NORMAL DURANTE UN ANO A PARTIR DE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. TODA PIEZA QUE SE DEMUESTRE
QUE TENGA DEFECTOS DE MATERIAL O DE MANO DE OBRA' Y SE DEVUELVA A UN LUGAR DE SERVICIO TECNICO AUTORIZADO, DESIGNADO POR DAYTON, COSTOS DE TRANSPORTE
PREPAGADOS, SERA COMO RECURSO EXCLUSIVO, REPARADA O REEMPLAZADA SEGUN EL CRITERIO DE DAYTON. POR DEMANDA DE GARANTIA LIMITADA, VER “DISPOSICION INMEDIATA” A
CONTINUACION. ESTA GARANTIA LIMITADA LE DA AL COMPRADOR DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS QUE VARIAN DE UNA JURISDICCION A OTRA.

RESTRICCION DE RESPONSABILIDAD. HASTA DONDE LO PERMITA LA LEGISLACION PERTINENTE, DAYTON NIEGA EXPRESAMENTE SU RESPONSABILIDAD EN DANOS DE INDIRECTOS O
EMERGENTES. LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE DAYTON EN TODOS LOS CASOS SE LIMITA AL PRECIO DE COMPRA Y NO DEBE EXCEDER ESTE.

DENEGACION DE GARANTIA. SE HA HECHO UN GRAN ESFUERZO POR PROPORCIONAR INFORMACION SOBRE EL PRODUCTO E ILUSTRAR LOS PRODUCTOS DE MANERA PRECISA EN
ESTE DOCUMENTO; SIN EMBARGO, TAL INFORMACION E ILUSTRACIONES TIENEN EL UNICO PROPOSITO DE IDENTIFICACION, Y NO EXPRESA NI IMPLICA UNA GARANTIA DE QUE LOS
PRODUCTOS SEAN DE BUENA CALIDAD, O QUE SE ADAPTEN E UN PROPOSITO EN ESPECIAL, NI QUE LOS PRODUCTOS ESTEN NECESARIAMENTE DE ACUERDO CON LAS ILUSTRACIONES O
DESCRIPCIONES. CON EXCEPCION DE LO QUE SE DETALLA A CONTINUACION, NINGUNA GARANTIA NI AFIRMACION DE HECHO, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, APARTE DE LO QUE SE INCLUYE EN
LA “GARANTIA LIMITADA” ESTA HECHA O AUTORIZADA POR DAYTON.

Asesoria Técnica y Recomendaciones, Exencion de Responsabilidad. No obstante las précticas, tratos o costumbre del oficio anteriores, las ventas no incluirdn asesoria o asistencia
técnica, o el disenio del sistema. Dayton no asume obligaciones ni responsabilidades debido a recomendaciones, opiniones o asesorias no autorizadas en cuanto a la eleccion, la instalacion
o el uso de productos.

Aptitud del Producto. Muchas jurisdicciones tienen codigos y ordenanzas que regulan las ventas, la construccion, la instalacion, ylo el uso de productos para ciertos propdsitos, que
pueden variar con respecto a los de las dreas vecinas. Si bien se hacen intentos para garantizar que los productos Dayton cumplan tales cédigos, Dayton no garantiza su cumplimiento y
no puede ser responsable por la manera en que se instalen o usen los productos. Antes de la compra y del uso de un producto, revise sus aplicaciones y todos los cédigos, y reglamentos
nacionales y locales pertinentes, y asegurese de que el producto, su instalacion y su uso estén en conformidad con ellos.

Ciertos aspectos de la denegacion no se aplican a productos del consumidor; por ej., (a) algunas jurisdicciones no permiten la exclusion o la limitacion de danos accidentales o resultantes,
por lo que la limitacidn o exclusion mencionadas anteriormente, pueden no aplicarse a usted; (b) ademads, algunas jurisdicciones no permiten una limitacion sobre la duracion de una
garantia implicita, en consecuencia, la limitacion mencionada anteriormente puede no aplicarse a usted; y (c) por ley, durante el periodo de esta Garantia Limitada, cualquier garantia
implicita de comerciabilidad o aptitud para un propdsito en particular que se aplique a productos del consumidor adquiridos por consumidores, no puede ser excluida ni rechazada.

Disposicion Inmediata. Se realizaré un esfuerzo de buena fe para corregir o realizar otros ajustes de manera oportuna con respecto a cualquier producto que se demuestra que tenga
defectos dentro de la garantia limitada. En caso de existir un producto con fallas dentro de la garantia limitada, escriba o llame al distribuidor a quien le compré el producto. Este le indicara
qué hacer. Si el problema no se resuelve de manera satisfactoria, escriba a Dayton a la direccion que figura a continuacidn, indicando nombre del distribuidor, direccién, fecha y nimero

de la factura del distribuidor, y describa la naturaleza de la falla. Titulo y riesgo de pérdida pasan al comprador en la entrega a la compania de transporte. Si el producto se dand durante el
transporte, presente el reclamo al transporte.

Fabricado para Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 5959 W. Howard St., Niles, Illinois 60714 EE.UU.

®

Fabricado para Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.
Niles, Illinois 60714 EE.UU.
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Manuel d'utilisation et de pieces détachées de Dayton

2TFX7 a 2TFX9, 2TFY1 a 2TFY9 et
PAITAR- WAl &

Veuillez lire et conserver ces instructions. Lire attentivement avant de commencer a assembler, installer, faire fonctionner ou
entretenir I’appareil décrit. Protégez-vous et les autres en observant toutes les informations sur la sécurité. Négliger d’appliquer ces instructions
peut résulter en des blessures corporelles et/ou en des dommages matériels ! Conserver ces instructions pour références ultérieures.

Registres d’'équilibrage
de Dayton’

Description
Congus pour réguler le débit d’air dans des systémes de basse vitesse, jusqu’a 10,2 m/s
(2000 pi/min), et a faible différentiel de pression, jusqu’a 0,25 kPa (1,0 po C.E.). Les
registres d'équilibrage a clapet unique sont destinés a une pose dans toute position avec
le clapet horizontal. Il n"y a pas de haut ni de bas. Ces appareils sont fabriqués en acier
galvanisé épais pour assurer leur durabilité et leur longévité. lls sont équipés de série
d'un cadran a levier manuel durable placé a I'extérieur. lls résistent a des températures
jusqu’'a 82°C (180°F).

Dimensions et caractéristiques

Modeéle Dia. gaine

ROND (Voir la Figure 1)

2TFX7 14,9 cm — — 15,2cm — —

2TFX8 20,0 — — 20,3 — —

2TFX9 25,1 — — 25,4 — —

2TFY1 30,2 — — 30,5 — —

2TFY2 35,2 — — 35,6 — —

CARRE ET RECTANGULAIRE (voir la Figure 2)

2TFY3 — 14,6 cm 14,6 cm — 15,2 cm 15,2 cm

2TFY4 — 19,7 19,7 — 20,3 20,3

2TFY5 — 24,8 14,6 — 25,4 15,2

2TFY6 — 24,8 19,7 — 25,4 20,3

2TFY7 — 29,8 14,6 — 30,5 15,2

2TFY8 — 29,8 19,7 — 30,5 20,3

2TFY9 — 29,8 29,8 — 30,5 30,5

2TFZ1 — 34,9 19,7 — 35,6 20,3

2TFZ2 — 34,9 24,8 — 35,6 25,4

2TFZ3 — 34,9 29,8 — 35,6 30,5 Figure 2 — Carré et rectangulaire

Déballage Informations générales sur la | A ATTENTION Couper et
BT 5 Ty verrouiller la source

T Yertrfabsencede ot cdommage | sécurits ioges,  elmentation avant i pose.

|AAVERT|SSEMENT Les poses, réglages, REMARQUE : Garder le registre propre,

. Les réclamations pour dommages
dus au transport sont a adresser au
transporteur.

. Vérifier que toutes les piéces
commandées sont présentes.

4. Les registres doivent étre gardés

propres et secs. Il est fortement
conseillé de les entreposer a l'intérieur,
a l'abri de la saleté, de la poussiére et
des intempéries. Ne pas entreposer
au-dessus de 38°C (100°F).

modifications,

entretiens et réparations incorrects
peuvent provoquer des dégats matériels,
des blessures ou la mort.

1.

Lire et respecter toutes les instructions
et marques de mise en garde.

. Vérifier le bon emplacement des

registre dans le batiment. Contréler
visuellement I'absence de dommages du
registre.

Pose

| A ATTENTION

La pose, le
dépannage et le

remplacement de piéces doivent étre
effectués exclusivement par du
personnel qualifié.

sec et a I'abri de la saleté, de la poussiére

de mortier, de la poussiére de platre,
des matiéres ignifuges, des revétements

muraux et des pulvérisations de peinture

avant et apres la pose.

1. Monter le registre de niveau dans la

gaine, en veillant a placer le palier

d’axe carré sur le c6té souhaité pour

le levier manuel.

REMARQUE : Les poses qui ne sont pas

de niveau peuvent causer des fuites
importantes.
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2TFX7 a 2TFX9, 2TFY1 a 2TFY9 et
Manuel dutilisation et de piéces détachées de Dayton 2TFZ1 a 2TFZ3

Registres d’'équilibrage de Dayton’

REMARQUE : Prévoir un acces
approprié pour le contréle et I'entretien
du registre. S'il n"est pas possible de
réaliser un acces de taille suffisante,
prévoir la pose d’une section de gaine

4. Visser le cadran sur le bati du registre
a travers la gaine au moyen des deux
(2) vis autotaraudeuses fournies.

5. Fixer le bati du registre sur la gaine
au moyen d'un minimum de trois (3)

- Palier d’axe carré

amovible. Cadran do lovir vis autotaraudeuses (non fournies)

2. Découper un orifice dans la gaine % de chaque c6té du registre. Vérifier
face au palier de I'axe carré Broche D que les vis n'entravent pas le
suffisamment grand pour enfiler la e y ’(\ fonctionnement du registre.
broche d’axe_ Vis autotaraudeuses -

. e Fonctionnement

3. Enfiler la broche d’axe a travers le Figure 3 — Assemblage du cadran de 1A du levi | ,
cadran du levier et tapoter la broche k:_?/iue: ge du 3 u moylen | u ch'jer manuel, ouvrir ou
pour I'enfoncer dans le registre ermer le clapet du registre jusqu‘a
jusqu’a ce que le clip sur la broche REMARQUE : S'assurer que le clapet du la position souhaitée et verrouiller le
d’axe appuie fermement contre registre est fermé et le levier manuel cadran.
le cadran. Voir la Figure 3 pour les en position fermée avant de fixer
modeéles ronds et carrés. I'ensemble sur le registre.

Dépannage

Symptome Cause(s) possible(s) Action corrective

1. Le bati est déformé et le clapet coince 1. Remettre le bati d’équerre et de niveau
sur les joints latéraux
Le registre ne s'ouvre et/ou

ferme pas complétement 2. Vis dans le mécanisme du registre 2. Trouver ces vis et les déposer
Corps étrangers sur le registre 3. Nettoyer avec un solvant sans huile (voir
Entretien)

GARANTIE LIMITEE

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE UN AN DE DAYTON. LES MODELES REGISTRES D’EQUILIBRAGE DE DAYTON®, COUVERTS DANS CE MANUEL SONT GARANTIS A L'UTILISATEUR D’ORIGINE PAR
DAYTON ELECTRIC MFG. CO. (DAYTON), CONTRE TOUT DEFAUT DE FABRICATION OU DE MATERIAUX, LORS D’UNE UTILISATION NORMALE, ET CELA PENDANT UN AN APRES LA DATE
D’ACHAT. TOUTE PIECE, DONT LES MATERIAUX OU LA MAIN D’OUVRE SERONT JUGES DEFECTUEUX, ET QUI SERA RENVOYEE PORT PAYE, A UN CENTRE DE REPARATION AUTORISE PAR
DAYTON, SERA, A TITRE DE SOLUTION EXCLUSIVE, SOIT REPAREE, SOIT REMPLACEE PAR DAYTON. POUR LE PROCEDE DE RECLAMATION SOUS GARANTIE LIMITE, REPORTEZ-VOUS A LA
CLAUSE DE « DISPOSITION PROMPTE » CI-DESSOUS. CETTE GARANTIE LIMITEE DONNE AUX ACHETEURS DES DROITS LEGAUX SPECIFIQUES QUI VARIENT DE JURIDICTION A JURIDICTION.

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITE. LA RESPONSABILITE DE DAYTON, DANS LES LIMITES PERMISES PAR LA LOI, POUR LES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU FORTUITS EST EXPRESSEMENT DENIEE. DANS
TOUS LES CAS LA RESPONSABILITE DE DAYTON EST LIMITEE ET NE DEPASSERA PAS LA VALEUR DU PRIX D’ACHAT PAYE.

DESISTEMENT DE GARANTIE. DE DILIGENTS EFFORTS SONT FAITS POUR FOURNIR AVEC PRECISION LES INFORMATIONS ET ILLUSTRATIONS DES PRODUITS DECRITS DANS CETTE
BROCHURE ; CEPENDANT, DE TELLES INFORMATIONS ET ILLUSTRATIONS SONT POUR LA SEULE RAISON D’IDENTIFICATION, ET N'EXPRIMENT NI N'IMPLIQUENT QUE LES PRODUITS SONT
COMMIERCIALISABLES, OU ADAPTABLES A UN BESOIN PARTICULIER, NI QUE CES PRODUITS SONT NECESSAIREMENT CONFORMES AUX ILLUSTRATIONS OU DESCRIPTIONS. SAUF POUR CE QUI
SUIT, AUCUNE GARANTIE OU AFFIRMATION DE FAIT, ENONCEE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE QUE CE QUI EST ENONCE DANS LA « GARANTIE LIMITEE » CI-DESSUS N’EST FAITE OU AUTORISEE PAR
DAYTON.

Dési sur les co ils techniq et les rec lations. Peu importe les pratiques ou négociations antérieures ou les usages commerciaux, les ventes n’incluent pas I'offre
de conseils techniques ou d’assistance ou encore de conception de systeme. Dayton n’a aucune obligation ou responsabilité quant aux recommandations non autorisées, aux opinions et
aux suggestions relatives au choix, a I'installation ou a I'utilisation des produits.

Conformité du produit. De nombreuses juridictions ont des codes et réglements qui gouvernent les ventes, constructions, installations et/ou utilisations de produits pour certains usages
qui peuvent varier par rapport a ceux d’une zone voisine. Bien que Dayton essaie de s’assurer que ses produits s’accordent avec ces codes, Dayton ne peut garantir cet accord, et ne peut
étre jugée responsable pour la facon dont le produit est installé ou utilisé. Avant I'achat et I'usage d’un produit, revoir les applications de ce produit, ainsi que tous les codes et réglements
nationaux et locaux applicables, et s’assurer que le produit, son installation et son usage sont en accord avec eux.

Certains aspects de désistement ne sont pas applicables aux produits pour consommateur; ex : (a) certaines juridictions ne permettent pas I’exclusion ou la limitation des dommages
indirects ou fortuits et donc la limitation ou exclusion ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer dans le cas présent; (b) également, certaines juridictions n’autorisent pas de limitations de durée
de la garantie implicite, en conséquence, la limitation ci-dessus peut ne pas s’appliquer dans le cas présent et (c) par force de loi, pendant la période de cette Garantie Limitée, toutes
garanties impliquées de commerciabilité ou d’adaptabilité a un besoin particulier applicables aux produits de consommateurs achetés par des consommateurs, peuvent ne pas étre exclues
ni autrement désistées.

Disposition prompte. Un effort de bonne foi sera fait pour corriger ou ajuster rapidement tout produit prouvé défectueux pendant la période de la garantie limitée. Pour tout produit
considéré défectueux pendant la période de garantie limitée, contacter tout d’abord le concessionnaire ou I'appareil a été acheté. Le concessionnaire doit donner des instructions
supplémentaires. S'il est impossible de résoudre le probléme de facon satisfaisante, écrire a Dayton a I’adresse ci-dessous, en indiquant le nom et I'adresse du concessionnaire, la date et le
numéro de la facture du concessionnaire, et en décrivant la nature du défaut. Le titre et le risque de perte passent a I'acheteur au moment de la livraison par le transporteur. Si le produit a
été endommagé pendant le transport, une réclamation doit étre faite auprés du transporteur.

Fabriqué pour Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., 5959 W. Howard St., Niles, lllinois 60714-4014 Etats-Unis

Fabriqué pour Dayton Electric Mfg. Co.
Niles, Illlinois 60714 Etats-Unis

DI Y]




Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual

Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes Dayton 2TFX7 thru 2TFX9, 2TFY1 thru 2TFY9 and
Manuel d'utilisation et de piéces détachées de Dayton 2TFZ1 thru 2TFZ3

Notes/Notas/Notes

NW=>AZ2>Im




N=>NZ2r>PpIm

Dayton Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
Manual de Instrucciones de Operacion y Lista de Partes Dayton
Manuel d'utilisation et de pieces détachées de Dayton

2TFX7 thru 2TFX9, 2TFY1 thru 2TFY9 and
2TFZ1 thru 2TFZ3

Notes/Notas/Notes

Mfd. forlFab. paralFab. pour :
Dayton Electric Mfg. Co., Niles, Illinois 60714 U.S.A.





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


